PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

ngladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)-Bus )
3 Independent Auditors’ Report
And
Financial Statements
FOR The Year June 30, 2025

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

EST.

1982


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)-Bus Division
Independent Auditors’ Report
And
Financial Statements
FOR The Year June 30, 2025

(8 CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

@it G F3 79 9IS @R

B1ofS’ qtectoor

Independent Auditors’ Report

To
Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)-Bus Division
Report on The Audit of The Individual Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)-Bus
Division, which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2025, along with the Statement of
Changes Equity, the Statement of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and the Statement of
Operating Surplus for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of
significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly in all material respects of the statement of
financial position of Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)-Bus Divisions at 30 June 2025, and of
its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International
Ethics Standard Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), together
with the ethical requirements’ that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Bangladesh, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Going Concern

We are required to report if we have concluded that the use of the going concern basis of accounting is
inappropriate or there is an undisclosed material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt over the use of
that basis for a period of at least twelve months from the date of the financial statements. We have nothing to
report in these respects.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the information
other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form
of assurance conclusion thereon. p

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and,
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or
our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

A member of
iST. Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co,, a partnership firm registered in Bangladesh and a member firm of Global
MSI Global Alliance, a leading international association of independent legal and accounting firms. ‘Alliance
'82 Corporate office: House 6/B, Road 32, Level 7 & 8, Gulshan 1, Dhaka 1212, Bangladesh.
T. +8809603-006260, E: info@zzkrca.com, W: www.zzkrca.com Sndependent lega £ accoumtivg fimes

(8 CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

L

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

~ Chartered Accountants

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in
accordance with IFRSs, Companies Act 1994 and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these
financial statements

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

¢ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the Company’s internal control.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

e Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions
that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude
that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However,
future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

A member of
Global
Alllance
Independent lesal & accounting firms

(8 CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

» Obtained sufficient appropriate audit cvidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities within the company to express opinion on the financial statements, We are responsible
for the direction, supervision and performance of the company audit. We remain solely responsible for our
audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that
we identify during the audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
We also report the following:

a) we have obtained all the information and explanation which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof;

b) in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Corporation so far as it
appeared from our examination of those books;

¢) the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income dealt
with by the report are in agreement with the books of account;

d) the expenditure incurred and payments made were for the purpose of the Corporation Business;

¢) the information and explanation required by us have been received and found satisfactory.

Date: 25 FER 2075 Md Iqbal Hossain, FCA
Dhaka Senior Partner
Enrolment No.: 0596
Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants
A member of
Global
Alllance
Independent leaal & accounting frms

CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)
Statement of Financial Position ( Bus Division)

As at June 30, 2025

Chartered Accountants

Particulars Notes Amount in Taka
20062025 | [ 30.052024

EQUITY & LIARILITIES:
Authorized Capital: 10,000,000,000 10,000,000,000
1.000 000.000 Ordinary shares of 10 00 each
Equity:
Paid up Capital: 640,000,000 540,000,000
54 000 000 Ordinary Shares @ Tk.10 00 each
Reserve & Surplus
Capital Reserve 217,146,385 217,145,385
Share Money Deposit 22,096,190 22,096,190
Grant in Aid 119,368,029 119,368,029
Revenue Gain (Sale of Condemn Vehicle) 507,902 507,902
Retained Eamings (24,484,652,613) (23,328,792,607)

(24,125,534,107) (22,969,674,101)
LONG TERM LOAN :
LONG TERM LOAN (Interest Free) 6.00 54,663,000 54,663,000
LONG TERM LOAN (Interest Bearing): 7.00
ADP Loan 2,483,522,433 2,499,192 433
NDF LOAN 955,556,953 955,556,953
EDCF Loan 2,095,222,298 2,095,222,298
IDCL Loan 2,961,241,599 2,961,241,599
Indian Credit( Old) 84,188,665 84,188,665
INDIAN Credit( D/D) New 749,573,589 749,573,589
U K Credit 1,900,000 1,900,000
Italian Credit 7,059,568 7,059,568
IDA Credit 3,659,626 3,659,626
Swedish Credit 590,950,460 590,950,460
Salary & gratuity Govt Loan (Interest Free) 210,000,000 210,000,000
LOC Loan (Bus 600) 3,997,780,628 3,997,780,628
EDCF Grant 1,170,271 1,170,271
Updating Training Institute (GOVT Loan) 235,878,657 235,878,657
Gratuity Govt Loan (Interest Free) 100,000,000 100,000,000
Construction of BRTC Training Institute Tongi 94,262,469 94,262 469
Gowt. Loan 180,000,000 180,000,000

14,751,967,216 14,767,637,216
UNSECURED LOAN (HO) 59,289,788 59,289,788
Total Loan 14,865,920,003 14,881,590,003
Chartered
Accountants
A mamber of
Global
Alllance
Independent lesal & accounting frma

CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

CURRENT LIABILITIES :
Interest payable to Gowt. 8.00 9,843,903,810 9,110,232,171
Creditors for Goods Supply & Other Finance 9.00 3,463,138,882 3,221,057,196
Creditors for Goods Supply ( Unit) 10.00 327,880,688 287,865,108
Non Operating A/C 38,363,487 38,363,487

13,673,286,867 12,657,517,963
TOTAL EQUTY & LIABILITIES 4,953,672,763 5,109,433,865
ASSETS & PROPERTIES:
Fixed Assets (WDV)- Annexure- A 11.00 3,371,139,390 3,723,717,876
INVESTMENT 12.00 192,161,423 292,188,514
CURRENT ASSETS:
Stock & Stores 13.00 52,280,907 51,113,348
Advance, Deposit & Prepayment 14.00 153,603,288 33,137,454
Sundry Debtors 15.00 742,050,501 728,077,048
Loan to Training Institute 24,000,000 10,000,000
Cash & Bank Balance 16.00 418,437,254 271,199,624

1,390,371,950 1,093,527,474

TOTAL ASSETS & PROPERTIES 4,953,672,763 5,109,433,865

Sign in term of our separate report of even date annex.

z Koo e Gl

General Manager (Finance) Deputy General Manager (Finance)  Accounts Officer ( Finance)

Md Igbal Hossain FCA

Partner, Enrolment no: 596 (ICAB)
Dated: .... 9% FEB 026 Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & CO.
Dhaka ’ Chartered Accountants

5 Chuncn’.d‘ﬁ(l1

Accountants
5

A member of

Global
Alllance

Independent lesal & accounting firms

(8 CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)
Statement of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income ( Bus Division )
For the year ended June 30, 2025

Net Profit & Loss ( E-F)

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Pesticutare o Amount in Taka
30.06.2025 30.06.2024
A Operating Revenue 17.00 3,736,119,791 3,644,169,631
Operating Expenditure
Maintenance Expenses 18.00 522,046,390 741,523,605
Operating Expenses 19.00 2,596,788,028 1,663,402,152
Terminal Expenses 20.00 841,752,716 1,353,934,858
Depreciation on Vehicles 336,830,926 405,199,406
4,297,418,060 4,164,060,021
Gross Profit & Loss (A-B) (561,298,269) (519,890,391)
Miscellaneous Income 21.00 376,784,743 279,403,053
Operating Profit & Loss (C+D ) (184,513,526) (240,487,338)
Administrative & General Expenses:
Administrative & General Expenses 22.00 215,196,479 149,160,599
Non-Commercial Car Expense 23.00 2,154,541 103,850,544
Interest on Govt. & Foreign Loan 24.00 733,671,639 734,455,139
Depreciation on other than Vehicles 20,323,821 21,169,459
971,346,479 1,008,635,739

(1,155,860,006)

(1,249,123,078)

Sign in term of our separate report of even date annex.

) —

Cé@ﬂ:_r"

General Manager (Finance) Deputy General Manager (Finance) Accounts Officer ( Finance)

Md Igbal Hossain FCA
Dated: .... 7% FEB U0 0 Partner, Enrolment no: 596 (ICAB)

Dhaka Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Chartered
Accougtants
A member of
Global
Alllance
Independent lesal & accounting firms

CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

g Ruumacor © ks Rapusdapy
axeny
©°0
Jo uow y
SJUBJUNO2DY palapey) ejeyqa
"09 2 PIysey Jiqey uewez eyoz 0707 634 67 “ 1pajeq

vovu Ud 10

(8v2I) 965 :0u Jusw|oiug ‘Jouped
VvOd ulessoH |eqb] pw

(@dsueui4 ) 199110 SIUNOIDY (asueulq) Jabeuey |esauag findag

S T

"Xauue ajep uana jo podal ajeledas ino jo uud) ul ubis

(asueui4) Jabeuey |e1auag

oo

CamScanner

(ToT'v£9696°22) (Lo9‘zeL'8ZE'ET) | TO6°LOS 620'89€‘6TT 061'960°TT | S8E‘OYT‘LIT $207°90°0€ uo se asuejeg
( ‘ ‘ . ‘ . ‘ QWodu|
i (820°€21'6¥2'L) i ) ) J9A0 24n3ipuadx3] JoO $S92x3
(€20°155°02L°12) (625699'6£0°T2) | Z06°L0S 620'89€6TT 06196022 | S8E‘IVTLIT €202°£0°TO UO se adue|eg
(zoT'vES'SZI'YT) (eT9zs9'v8y'vZ) | Zo6°L0S 620'89€‘6TT 061'960°CC | SSE'9VTLIT SZ0Z°90°0€ uo se due|eg

‘ ‘ . ¢ ‘ ‘ awodu|
(900°098°SST’T) (900°098'SST'T) - - - R —
(10T'v£9°696°TT) (L09‘z6L'8TE'ET) | TO6°L0S 620'89€E°6TT 061'960°2Z | SBE9VTLTT ¥202°£0°TO uo se aduejeg

uieg) a_monwn_ BAIDSIY
Aunb3 jejoy s3ujuse] paujejay w::.w?wm PV Ul Jueis MH_MM‘ jendes siejndiued

[exey ur unowy]

GZ0Z ‘0¢ aunp papua ieak ay} 104
( uoisinig sng ) A3nb3g uy sebueyd jo Juswajelg
(o1u9g) uonesodion podsues) peoy Yysape|bueg



https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)

Statement of Cash Flows ( Bus Division)
For the year Ended 30 June, 2025

Amount in Taka
Particulars
2024-25 | 2023-24
A. Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net Profit / (Loss) For The Year (1,155,860,006) (1,249,123,078)
Add: Depreciation 357,154,747 426,368,865
Operating Surplus Before Changes In Working Capital: (798,705,258) (822,754,213)
Decrease / (Increase) in Stock & Stores (1,167,559) 595,538,595
Decrease / (Increase) in Advances, Deposit & Pre-Payments (120,465,834) (11,177,287)
Decrease / (Increase) in Sundry Debtors (13,973,453) (2,952,235)
Decrease / (Increase) in Inter Division current account (Bus Division) (14,000,000) (10,000,000)
Increase / (Decrease) in Interest payable to Govt. 733,671,639 734,455,139
Increase / (Decrease) in Creditors for Goods Supply & Other Finance 242,081,685 (476,440,249)
Increase / (Decrease) in Creditors for Goods Supply ( Unit) 40,015,580 526,082
Increase / (Decrease) in Non Operating A/C - 7,394,119
Increase / (Decrease) in Loan from CPF (Bus Division) - -
Increase / (Decrease) in BRTC Indemnity Fund - -
(ii) Changes in Working Capital 866,162,056 837,344,164
Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities 67,456,798 14,589,950
B. Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Accuisition of Property, Plant and Equipment (4,576,261) (65,124,420)
Decrease / (Increase) in Investment in FDR 100,027,091 (167,200,017)
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities 95,450,830 (232,324,437)
C. Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Increase / (Decrease) in LONG TERM LOAN R
Increase / (Decrease) in LONG TERM LOAN (Interest Bearing) (15,670,000) (15,000,000)
Increase / (Decrease) in UNSECURED LOAN (HO) :
Net Cash Flows From Financing Activities (15,670,000) (15,000,000)
Increase/(Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) 147,237,628 (232,734,485)
Opening Cash and Cash Equivalents 271,199,624 503,934,109
Closing Cash And Cash Equivalents 418,437,253 271,199,624

A7

General Manager (Finance)

Subject to our seperate report of even date annexed

Dated: ....
Dhaka

gcmrldc#

N | Accountanly

AL < e

Deputy General Manager (Finance) Accounts Officer ( Finance)

Md Igbal Hossain FCA
Partner, Enrolment no: 596 (ICAB)
Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & CO.
Chartered Accountants

A member of
Global
Alllance
Independent lesal & accounting firms

CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)
( Bus Division )

Notes comprising a summary of significant accounting polices and other explanatory
information

For the year ended June 30, 2025

1.00 Background:

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC) is a state-owned transport corporation of
Bangladesh. The Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC) established under the
Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation Ordinance No 7 of 1961 (ORD VIl of 1961), Dated
February 4, 1961.

1.01  Address of the Registered & Head Office
The registered office is situated in its own premises BRTC Building, 21, RAJUK Avenue,
Motijheel, Dhaka-1000.

BRTC has 25 Bus depot in different intercity including dhaka city, Mirpur, Kallyanpur, Motijhell,
Juarsara, Chittagong, Narsgindi, Bogura, Rangpur, Pabna, Khulna, Comilla, Sylhet,
Narayangonj, Sonapur, Gabtoli, Gazipur, Mohammadpur, Dinajpur, Jatrabary, Mymensingh,
Tongipara, CWS and ICWS. The two main truck depots are located at Dhaka and Chittagong.

BRTC's main driver training institute is located in Joydevpur, Gazipur District, about forty
kilometres north of Dhaka. It also has several other training institutes located in Chittagong,
Bogra, Khulna, and Jhenaidah. Through these institutes, BRTC provides training in basic car
operation and repair.

1.02 Nature of Corporation Activities

BRTC provides both passenger and cargo transport services.it operates inter-district bus
services through its bus depots in Chittagong, Bogra, Comilla, Pabna, Rangpur, Barisal, and
Sylhet. It also operates intra-city bus services in many major cities of the country.

Number of Bus running in Dhaka city in 723 of which giving service as public transport are 483,
Staff Bus are 235, School Bus are 06 and Mohila Bus 17

Number of Bus running in outside of Dhaka city in 363 of which giving service as public transport
are 302, Staff Bus are 56 and Mohila Bus 03.

Providing bus service as lease total 96 Buses.

For transportation of cargo, BRTC operates a fleet of 170 trucks. About twenty percent of the
government food transport uses BRTC's trucks.

1.03 Vission & Mission of BRTC

- To build safe and modern state road transport system,
- To Increase passenger transport facilities;Adding modern vehicles to the depot fleet.
- Adding modern vehicles to the depot fleet;

- To create skilled manpower in the transport sector;

- To build reliable transport system and play a role in the socio-economic development of the
country.

A member of
Global
Alllance
Independent lesal & accounting firms

CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

2.00
2.01

2.02

2.03

2.04

2,05

3.00

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Summary of Significant Accounting & Valuation Principles:

Basls of Preparation & Presentation of the Financlal Statements

The financial statements have been prepared and the disclosures of information were made in
accordance with Intemational Accounting Standards (IASs) and International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and practice in Bangladesh, in compliance with the Bangladesh
Road Transport Corporation Ordinance 1961. International Accounting Standards (IASs) &
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB). The Statement of Financial Position and Statement of
Comprehensive Income have been prepared according to IAS-1 “Presentation of Financial
Statements” based on accrual basis of accounting following geing concern assumption under
generally accepted accounting principles and practices in Bangladesh.

Accounting Convention & Assumption:
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Principal Accounting Policies:

The specific accounting policies have been selected and applied by the Corporationss
management for significant transactions and events that have a material effect within the
framework for preparation and presentation of the financial statements. Financial statements
have been prepared and presented in compliance with IAS-1 “Presentation of Financial
Statements”. The previous year's figures were formulated according to the same accounting
principles. Compared to the previous year, there were no significant changes in the accounting
and valuation policies affecting the financial position and performance of the Company.
However, changes made to the presentation are explained in the note for each respective item.
Accounting and valuation methods are disclosed for reasons of clarity. The Corporation's
classified the expenses using the function of expenses method as per IAS-1.

Critical Accounting Estimates, Assumptions & Judgments:

The preparation of the financial statements is in conformity with IAS requires the use of certain
critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the
process of applying the Corporation's accounting policies.

Going Concern:

The Corporation has adequate resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable future. For
this reasons the directors continue to adopt going concern basis in preparing the financial
statements. The current credit facilities and resources of the Corporation provides sufficient fund
to meet the present requirements of existing business.

Fixed Assets and Depreciation:

No depreciation is charged on land, Consistently, depreciation is provided on diminishing
balance method based on written down value at which the asset is carried in the books of
account. Depreciation continues to be provided until such time as the written down value is
reduced to Taka one.

Each item of PPE is depreciated when it is available for use i.e. when it is in the location and
condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.
Depreciation of an asset ceases at the earlier of the date that the asset is classified as held for
sale (or included in a disposal group that is classified as held for sale) in accordance with IFRS
5 and the date that the asset is derecognized.

A member of

Independent legal & accounting firms

CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

3.01

3.02

4.00

4.01

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid &. Co.

Chartered Accountants

The depreciation/amortization rate(s) are as follows

Category of Fixed Assets Rate %
Building & Shelter 2.50%
Shop Garage Equipment 2.50%
Tube-well 2.50%
Machineries 10%
Fumiture & Fixture 6%
Computer & Printer HO 15%
Type Writer, TV, Computer. etc. 15%
Petrol Pump 15%
Metal Detector 15%
Fire Extinguisher 15%
Tools & Equipment's 25%
Bus 20-25%
Mobile Crane 10%

Retirements and Disposals:

An asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its
use and subsequent disposal. Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of an asset
is determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of
the asset and is recognized as gain and loss from disposal of asset under other income in the
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

Impairment of Assets:

All assets have been reviewed according to IAS-36 and it was confirmed that no such assets
have been impaired during the year and for this reason no provision has been made for
impairment of assets.

Inventories

Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value as prescribed by IAS2:
inventories. Cost is determined using weighted average method. The cost of inventories
comprises of all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in the normal
course of business in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Costs of
conversion include all direct costs excluding interest expense. Net realizable value is based on
estimated selling price less any further cost expected to be incurred to make the sale.

Cash & Cash Equivalents:

Cash & cash equivalents include cash in hand, cash at banks, term deposits which are available
for use by the Company without any restrictions. There is an insignificant risk of change in value
of the same.

A member of
Global
Alllance,
Independent legal & accounting firms

CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

5.00 Scope of Audit:

5.01

5.02

5.03

5.04

5.05

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs), which
are consistent in all material respects with Bangladesh Accounting Standards and International
Accounting Standards/ International Financial Reporting Standards IASs/ IFRSs as adopted in
Bangladesh. Those standard require that, we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit

includes examine on a test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements.

Comparative:

Financial statements are presented as IAS-1 "Presentation of Financial Statements” and
Comparative information has been disclosed in respect of the previous year for all numerical
information in the current financial statement.

Reporting Period:
The financial statements cover twelve months from 01 July, 2024 to 30 June, 2025.

Events after the Balance Sheet Date
All material events occurring after the Balance Sheet date are adjusted where considered
necessary.

Post Balance Sheet Events
No material events occurring after the Balance Sheet date came to our notice, which would
materially affect the amounts or disclosures in these financial statements.

General:
-The figures in the financial statements represent Bangladeshi currency taka, which has been
rounded off to the nearest taka.

- Comparative information has been shown in respect of the year 2025 and 2024 for all
numerical information in the financial statements and also the narrative and descriptive
information when it is relevant for understanding of the current year's financial statements.

- Figures of the year 2024 have been rearranged whenever considered necessary to ensure
comparability with the current year 2025.

A member of

ms

P

4 accounting firms

(8 CamScanner


https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

